

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

DEMOCRATIC EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF FLORIDA AND BILL
NELSON FOR U.S. SENATE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN DETZNER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS FLORIDA
SECRETARY OF STATE,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF LOUISIANA, TEXAS, ALABAMA, AND
GEORGIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND A
STAY PENDING APPEAL**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFF LANDRY
Attorney General of Louisiana

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH MURRILL
Solicitor General

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

MICHELLE GHETTI
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC A. WHITE
Assistant Solicitor General

SHAE MCPHEE
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Louisiana Department of Justice
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804
Tel.: (225) 326-6766
Fax: (225) 326-6797

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Statement of the Issue.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. The Public Interest Is Undermined by Plaintiffs’ After-the- Election Complaints About Established Election Procedures.....	4
II. Enjoining Implementation of a State’s Duly Enacted Election Laws Causes Irreparable Injury to that State.....	8
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Service.....	12
Certificate of Compliance	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	8
<i>Brown v. O'Brien</i> , 469 F.2d 563 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	1, 3, 5
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	5
<i>Democratic Party of U. S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	1
<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	5
<i>Duke v. Massey</i> , 87 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 1996)	1
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	5
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Detnzer</i> , No. 4:16-cv-607-MW/CAS, No. 2016 WL 6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016)	8
<i>Green v. Mortham</i> , 155 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S.	8
<i>Nader v. Keith</i> , 385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004)	10

<i>NCR Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 840 F.3d 838 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	3
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)	5
<i>Roe v. Alabama</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995)	7, 8
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	1
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	1
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed'n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	6
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 468 U.S. 1323 (1984)	8
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rule	
U.S. Const. art. I:	
§ 4	5
§ 4, cl. 1	1
Fla. Stat.:	
§ 101.68(2)(c)(1)	9
§ 102.111(2)	7
§ 102.112	7
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)	1
Other Authorities	
2017 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 2017-45	9
Dan T. Coenen & Edward J. Larson, <i>Congressional Power over Presidential Elections: Lessons from the Past and Reforms for the Future</i> , 43 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 851 (2002)	2
Joshua A. Douglas, <i>Discouraging Election Contests</i> , 47 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1015, 1037 (2013)	5

Florida Senate, CS/HB 105: Canvassing of Vote-by-mail Ballots,
[https://www.flsenate.gov/Session/Bill/2017/105/
?Tab=BillHistory](https://www.flsenate.gov/Session/Bill/2017/105/?Tab=BillHistory) 9

Richard L. Hasen, *Beyond the Margin of Litigation: Reforming U.S.
Election Administration to Avoid Electoral Meltdown*, 62 Wash. & Lee
L. Rev. 937 (2005) 4

P.J. Huffstutter & James Oliphant, *Franken Win Alters Power Equation*,
L.A. Times, July 1, 2009 7

Sole Minnesota Senator Has Problems Built for 2, N.Y. Times, Apr. 8,
2009 7
